
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 28 September 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West Offices 

(F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 5:00 pm on Friday 
30 September 2022. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday 26 September 
2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022. 



 

 
3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the committee. Please note that our 
registration deadlines are set as 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on 
Monday 26 September 2022.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration 
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact details can be 
found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given their 
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public speakers. 
See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more 
information on meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Consideration of representations received to 
the advertised R70 extended Residents Priority 
Parking Area to include Frances Street, 
Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey Street 
and Wenlock Terrace  

(Pages 9 - 36) 

 To consider the formal representations received to the legal Traffic 
Regulation Order, advertised on the 20th of May 2022, to implement an 
extension to the previously approved R70 residents’ priority parking 
scheme to include Frances Street, Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, 
Carey Street and Wenlock Terrace and determine what action is 
appropriate. 
 

5. Acknowledgement of Petitions  (Pages 37 - 66) 
 The purpose of this paper is to acknowledge and address a number of 

petitions that have been submitted to Highways and Transport. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 19 July 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

 

12. Declarations of Interest (10:00) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

13. Minutes (10:01) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 21 June 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

14. Public Participation (10:02) 
 
It was reported that there had been seven registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Vassie raised his concern that the Heslington to 
Wheldrake and Elvington cycle path would not be completed. 
He highlighted public and government support for the scheme 
and requested that instead of reallocating funding that the 
Executive Member agree to use the funding available to 
purchase land to make the routes creation possible once 
funding could be secured or to postpone the use of the funding 
until more could be secured.  
 
Councillor Melly noted that she felt the size of the agenda at 
over 500 pages was not accessible to residents. She also 
enquired why there were no updates on the Acomb Road Active 
Travel scheme and why feasibility reports were not included for 
the Bootham Active Travel scheme or Heslington to Wheldrake. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



She also asked how many active travel schemes had been 
delivered. 
 
James Goodman lives in Wheldrake and stated that residents in 
the village didn’t want the cycle path to be dropped
[...]
sultation with the Director of 
Governance and the Chief Finance Officer to 
explore and extend the current arrangements for the 
existing operator, if viable. If market engagement 
and re-procurement is required, a further paper will 
be brought to a future Executive Member Decision 
Session to approve arrangements; 

 
Reason:  To further explore environmental and carbon 

reduction benefits of shared asset schemes and 
zero emission micromobility (e-bikes and e-
scooters); 

 
 

17. Directorate of Place 2022/23 Transport Capital Programme 
– Consolidated Report (12:01) 
 
The Executive Member considered the report and Officers 
confirmed that the Active Travel Programme was not included 
due to breakdown provided in item four of the agenda pack and 
would therefore be included as usual in future reports. The 
Executive Member agreed to note the amendments to the 
2022/23 Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme 
budget, subject to approval by the Executive. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the carryover schemes and adjustments 
set out in the report and annexes; 

ii. Noted the amendments to the 2022/23 Directorate of 
Place Transport Capital Programme budget, subject 
to approval by the Executive. 

 

Page 7



Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 
identified 

in York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council 
Priorities, and deliver schemes identified in the 
council’s Transport Programme, including the Active 
Travel Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.05 pm]. 

Page 8



 
 

Decision Session: Executive Member for Transport  
28 September 2022 

 

Report to the Corporate Director Place 
 
Consideration of representations received to the advertised R70 
extended Residents Priority Parking Scheme to include Frances Street, 
Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey Street and Wenlock Terrace.  

 
 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. 

Summary 
 
To consider the formal representations received to the legal Traffic 
Regulation Order, advertised on the 20th of May 2022, to implement an 
extension to the previously approved R70 residents’ priority parking 
scheme to include Frances Street, Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey 
Street and Wenlock Terrace and determine what action is appropriate.  
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that approval be given to implement an extension to 
the previously approved R70 residents parking scheme to include 

Frances Street, Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey Street and 
Wenlock Terrace. This would extend the previously approved scheme 
boundary which currently includes Kilburn Road, Alma Terrace and Alma 
Grove. The extension would be implemented as advertised which would 
be operational under entry zone signs enforceable 24hours a day 7 days 
a week. Details outlined in Option One with the recommended R70 
extended boundary plan provided as Annex G.  
 
It is also recommended to implement the advertised limited waiting bays 
located on Carey Street, these are to be operational between 8am – 5pm 
each day providing unrestricted parking for a maximum of 90 minutes, no 
return within 60 minutes. A residents parking permit would be required 
outside of the specified hours. Proposals shown in C1.  
 
Reason: To provide the improved parking provision for residents of the 
whole area, in line with the comments received when advertising a 
reduced area for R70 and the limited objections submitted to the 
advertised proposals to extend the scheme to include the wider area.  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 
 

 Background 
 

3. We originally consulted on a large area to extend R20 in March 2021, the 
results of which were considered at a Decision Session on 21st 
September 2021. During this it was resolved to advertise an amendment 
to the Traffic Regulation Order to introduce Residents Priority Parking for 
Kilburn Road, Alma Terrace and Alma Grove only. This was in reflection 
of the percentage results. It was also requested that a new scheme 
should be considered to include the permitted streets to be advertised as 
a new separate residents parking area, to be known as R70. 

 
4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
An amendment to the legal Traffic Regulation Order to implement the 
Residents Priority parking scheme, to be known as R70, was advertised 
on 14th January 2022. During which extensive objections were received to 
the implementation of a reduced area which included Kilburn Road, Alma 
Terrace and Alma Grove only. The representations were considered at a 
Public Decision Session on 19th April 2022. The full report can be seen on 
the following link under item 60: 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MId=127
36   
During this meeting the Executive Member resolved to:  

 Implement the advertised R70 scheme for Kilburn Road, Alma Grove, 

and Alma Terrace. 

 Advertisement for the inclusion of Frances Street, Ambrose Street, 

Holly Terrace, Carey Street and Wenlock Terrace within the R70 

residents parking area be implemented. 

As such the legal order to extend the approved R70 residents parking 
area was advertised on 20th May 2022 asking for all representations to be 
received by 10th June 2022. Within the legal advertisement we also 
advertised 2 x limited waiting parking bays on Carey Street to 
accommodate local business requirements, these could also assist some 
trades and visitor vehicles without the need to obtain a permit. The bays 
would accommodate approximately 4 vehicles and be restricted between 
8am – 5pm each day providing parking for up to 90minutes with no return 
within 60 minutes for non-permit holders. Outside of these hours a 
residents parking permit would be required to utilise the bays.    

Page 10

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MId=12736
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MId=12736


 
 Legal advertisement  

 

[...]
stom received, this would be 
difficult to enforce and lead to misuse of the limited wating area which is 
being recommended to help keep an area clear for customers and 
guests. Any visitor with a blue badge can park within any part of the 
proposed restricted area without the need for a permit.  
 
A further comment was received from a resident requesting that the bays 
are restricted for both Residents Parking Permit holders and 90minutes 
for non-permit holders due to the number of bays which are being 

Page 11



proposed. Due to parking pressures within terraced areas this may lead 
to the bays being occupied full time by permit holders leading to no 
limited parking available for customers etc. it is recommended that the 
spaces are restricted between 8am – 5pm each day with a limited waiting 
time of 90 minutes; meaning that R70 resident parking permit holders 
would be permitted to park from 3.30pm until 9.30am the following day.   

 
 
10 

 
 
Options for consideration: 
Option 1 (Recommended Option)  
 

a) Implement an extension of the R70 Residents’ Priority Parking 
scheme, as per boundary annotated in Annex G which includes 
Frances Street, Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey Street and 
Wenlock Terrace, to operate 24hours Monday to Sunday. Entry 
signs will be placed at the entrances and exits to the restricted area 
to inform drivers of the scheme boundary. Further ad hoc repeater 
signs will also be erected on existing street furniture where 
appropriate.   

b) It is also recommended to implement the advertised limited waiting 
parking bays on Caret Street to be operational between 8am – 5pm 
each day providing unrestricted parking for a maximum of 
90minutes, no return within 60 minutes. A residents parking permit 
would be required outside of the specified hours. Proposals shown 
in Annex C1.  

 

13 Option 2: 

a) Implement an extension of the R70 Residents’ Priority Parking 
scheme, as per boundary annotated in Annex G, to operate 
24hour
[...]
ilburn Road and Alma Terrace/Alma 

Grove only.  

We subsequently received several representations in objection to the advertised 

proposal. As such all representations received were presented in a report to the 

Executive Member for Transport (Cllr A D’Agorne) on the 19th April 2022 at a 

Public Decision Session. The full report can be seen on the following link under 

item 60: 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MId=12736  

The Executive Member resolved to:  

• Implement the advertised R70 scheme for Kilburn Road, Alma Grove, and 

Alma Terrace; 

• Advertisement for the inclusion of Frances Street, Ambrose Street, Holly 

Terrace, Carey Street and Wenlock Terrace within the R70 residents 

parking area be implemented. 

Reason:    To provide the improved parking provision for residents of Kilburn 

Road, Alma Grove, and Alma Terrace, in line with the majority preferences 

Directorate of Economy & Place 
 
West Offices, Station Rise 
York 
YO1 6GA 
 
Email:highway.regulation@york.gov.uk 
 
Date:  w/c 16th May 2022   

 

Page 17

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MId=12736


Annex A 

 Director: Neil Ferris 

 

received within the consultation and limited objections submitted to the 

advertised proposals from the nearby area. As well as allowing consultation to 

take place with the wider area regarding inclusion into the R70 scheme. 

As such we are now advertising an amendment to the approved scheme to 

include your area. If implemented you would be included within the R70 

boundary. Please see the attached plan for the boundary outline.  

Notices will be placed on street and the amended proposal will be advertised in 

‘The Press’ on 20th May 2022.  

I have attached a copy of the legal notice of proposals for your information. This 

includes the advertisement of limited waiting bays on Carey Street to assist with 

local amenities and visitors/tradespeople if required. If you wish to make 

repres
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAWING No.

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE                   

Proposed extended R70 residents parking 
scheme boundary

07/2022



+ Crown copyright. All rights reserved 
 
Licence No.  2003

1 : 2800

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision session  
 
Executive Member for Transport 
 

28 September 2022 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 
 
Acknowledgement of Petitions 
 
Summary 

1. The purpose of this paper is to acknowledge and address a number of 
petitions that have been submitted to Highways and Transport. 

2. The petitions are as follows: 

- Speed calming measures on New Lane, Holgate; 

- Thirkleby Way / Farndale Avenue Highway condition; 

- Survey petition of residents on Westerdale Court, Rosslyn Street, Grove 
View and Compton Street regarding residents parking; 

- Residents of Stockton on the Forest and Hopgrove seeking a new 
footpath and road safety improvements in their area; 

- Petition for Road Resurfacing of the Village’ Earswick and the Cul-de-
Sacs of Shilton Garth Close and Stabler’s Walk; 

- Residents of Huntington Road area, seeking consultation on the 
introduction of a ResPark zone in their street 

- Residents of Dodsworth Avenue, seeking consultation on the 
introduction of a ResPark zone in their street; 

- Residents of Harcourt street area asking the council to investigate 
options to create a Low Traffic Neighbourhood in their area; 

3. The progress in terms of work on each petition varies depending on what 
has already been in train and what has been initiated in response to the 
petition. 

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendations 

4. The Executive Member is asked to note the receipt of the petitions and to 
review the recommendations against each petition below: 

(i) Speed calming measures on New Lane, Holgate 
The Executive Member to note progress on speed management 
 
To note progress on the speed management scheme, which is 
moving into consultation on options. To note a decision on the 
implementation of the option will be brought to an Executive Member 
for Transport decision session later this year. 
 

(ii) Thirkleby Way / Farndale Avenue Highway condition 
 

To note that due to the condition and the priority of an intervention 
no action will be taken in terms of the scheduled highway 
maintenance programme at this stage. A discussion will be had with 
the Ward Councillors to consider resolution, through Ward funding, if 
possible. The condition will be subject to the annual highway 
maintenance review and if the circumstances change an intervention 
will be appropriately prioritised; 

 
(iii) Petition from Compton Street, Grove View & Rosslyn Street 

Residents for Residents Parking scheme in their area 
 

Approve the addition of this area to the residents parking waiting list 
and consider the extent of the potential consultation area when it 
reaches the top of the list. 

 
(iv) Residents of Stockton on the Forest and Hopgrove seeking a 

new footpath and road safety improvements in their area 
 
To note that engagement will be undertaken with Ward Councillors 
to scope out the detail of the request and look to work into the Local 
Walking and Cycling Infrastructure plan and the safety elements in 
the Transport capital programme in 2023/2024. 
 

(v)  Petition for Road Resurfacing of the Village’ Earswick and the Cul-
de-Sacs of Shilton Garth Close and Stabler’s Walk 
 
To note that due to the condition and the priority of an intervention 
no action will be taken in terms of the scheduled highway 

Page 38



 

maintenance programme at this stage. A discussion will be had with 
the Ward Councillors to consider resolution, through Ward funding, if 
possible. The condition will be subject to the annual highway 
maintenance review and if the circumstances change an intervention 
will be appropriately prioritised; 

 
(vi) Petition from Huntington Road Area Residents 
 

Approve the addition of this area to the residents parking waiting list 
and consider the extent of the potential consultation area when it 
reaches the top of the list. 

 
(vii) Petition from Dodsworth Avenue Residents 
 

Approve the addition of this area to the residents parking waiting list 
and consider the extent of the potential consultation area when it 
reaches the top of the list. 

 
(viii) Residents of Harcourt street area asking the council to 

investigate options to create a Low Traffic Neighbourhood in 
their area 

 
To approve the approach to engage with Ward Councillors to 
discuss options to fund an initial options development piece. To 
approve the development of an approach to the delivery of Low 
Traffic Neighbourhoods to be brought back to a decision session 
next calendar year. 

 
Reason: 
To respond to residents’ concerns and implement, if possible, the 
appropriate measure. 
 

 
Background 

5. A number of petitions have been submitted to the Council within the scope 
of the portfolio of the Executive Member of Transport since the full council 
meeting in April. A summary of each petition is shown in Annex A. In 
some cases there is ongoing or related work and this 
[...]
e has been pulled together to look at the feasibility of 
various options and the initial recommendation is a signage solution. 
However, given the strength of feeling expressed in the petition, as the 
work enters design (which includes consultation), a number of options will 
be presented for comment. 
 

10. The consultation be brought forward to ensure that the petition is taken 
into consideration along with further comments on the design from Ward 
Councillors and residents. The options will then be brought back to the 
Executive Member Decision Session later this year for decision. 

 
 
 

Page 40



 

Thirkleby Way / Farndale Avenue Highway condition 
 
11. The petition requests that the Council addresses the condition of 

Thirkleby Way/Farndale Avenue in Osbaldwick because of concerns 
around safety. Annex D (I and ii) shows the area in question. 
 

12. The annual condition survey in 2021 and 2022 has graded the 
carriageway as 3 (Midlife) and was ranked 194th in the unclassified 
bituminous network.  Unfortunately the ranking was insufficient to be 
included into this year’s programme. 

 
13. Further discussion will be had with Ward councillors to identify any 

further evidence for consideration in prioritisation and whether a 
scheme can be achieved through Ward funding.  

 
Residents of Stockton on the Forest and Hopgrove seeking a new 
footpath and of road safety improvements in their area 
 
14. Residents have brought forward a petition seeking to have a new 

footpath and road safety improvements implemented in their area. It is 
proposed that these are considered as part of the development of the 
Local Cycling and Walking infrastructure plan (LCWIP) and as a potential 
safety scheme in the 2023/2024 Transport capital programme. The LCWIP 
is currently in development and it is expected that a draft will be ready in 
the Spring of 2023. 

 
Petition from Compton Street, Grove View & Rosslyn Street Residents 
 
15. There are 16 responses within 
[...]
ng 
measures on New Lane 

Paper petition 
presented to Full 
Council 27.04.22 on 
behalf of lead 
petitioner by Cllr K 
Taylor 

124 

167.  Survey petition of residents on 
Westerdale Court, Rosslyn St, Grove 
View and Compton St regarding 
request for Residents’ Parking 
presented by Cllr Danny Myers and Cllr 
Margaret Wells. 

Paper petition 
presented to Cllr 
D’Agorne at 
Executive Member for 
Transport Decision 
Session on 17.05.22 

16 

169. Title: Thirkleby Way/Farndale 
Avenue Highway Condition 

We the undersigned petition the 
council to attend to the disgraceful 
condition of the road surface of 
Thirkleby Way, Osbaldwick and 
Farndale Avenue which are becoming 
unsafe to walk across, cycle and drive 
along. Both are highways of concrete 
sectional road that have been overlaid 
with tarmac some decades ago a 
process that was never successful, the 
tarmac overlay needs scraping off and 
the concrete road underneath 
renovated. It is disappointing that once 
again these sections of highway have 
been overlooked by CYC Highways 
Officers for attention in the current 
Highway Maintenance Programme and 
this petition is to draw attention to this 
omission and request effective 
renovations of these highways without 
further delay. 

ePetition 26 

170. Petition for road resurfacing of 
The Village Earswick and the cul-de-
sacs of Shilton Garth Close and 
Stabler’s Walk 
 

Petition presented at 
Full Council, 14 July 
2022 by Cllr. Doughty 

86 
+30 additional 

submitted 
27/7/22 

Page 47



 

171. Stockton on the Forest & 
Hopgrove new footpath and road 
safety petition  
 

Petition presented at 
Full Council, 14 July 
2022 by Cllr Doughty 

113 

172. Petition to CYC from Huntington 
Road Area Residents, YO31 8RT, 
YO31 8RR, YO31 8RZ, YO31 8RY, 
YO31 8RU, YO31 8RX: We the 
undersigned, the residents of 
Huntington Road Area (including 
Oakville, Kitchener and Ashville), 
petition the council to carry out a 
consultation for our street to become a 
Re
[...]
resentations received to the advertised R70 extended Residents Priority Parking Area to include Frances Street, Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey Street and Wenlock Terrace
	Annex A Advertisement letter additional area 05_22
	Annex B Notice of Proposals
	Annex C Advertised extended R70 area
	Annex C1 - advertised limited waiting bays
	Annex D Objections received to the advertised extended R70 scheme
	Annex E Support received to the advertised extended R70 Respark scheme
	Annex F Current obstructive parking
	Annex G Proposed extended R70 boundary

	5 Acknowledgement of Petitions
	Annex A
	Annex B - Residents Parking Consolidated Waiting List Sept 2022 update
	Annex C -  New Lane Acomb
	Annex Di - Thirkleby Way Osbaldwick
	Annex Dii - Farndale ave osbaldwick
	Annex E - Petition from Compton Street, Grove View & Rosslyn Street Area Residents
	Annex F - Petition from Huntington Road Area Residents
	Annex G - Petition from Dodsworth Avenue Residents
	Annex H - Harcourt street




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 28 September 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

 Officer James Gilchrist, Director for 
Environment, Transport and 
Planning 

 

18. Declarations of Interest (10:00) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member noted that he did not have any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests to declare. He did 
note that agenda item 4 the extension of the R70 residents 
parking scheme was within his ward but that he had no interest 
related to this item.  
 
 

19. Minutes (10:00) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 19 July 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

20. Public Participation (10:01) 
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, three of the speakers were unable to attend the 
meeting.  
 
Cllr Warters raised his concern that he felt the petition regarding 
Thirkleby Way/Farndale Avenue Highway Condition was and 
would be ignored by the Council. He stated that the Council was 
using policy that identified which streets would receive 



maintenance to avoid addressing the unsafe road service in this 
area and asked that the tarmac be removed and the concrete 
road be renovated. He also questioned the prioritisation of 
transport budgets by the Council.   
 
 

21. Consideration of representations received to the advertised 
R70 extended Residents Priority Parking Area to include 
Frances Street, Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey Street 
and Wenlock Terrace (10:04) 
 
The Executive Member considered whether to extend the R70 
Residents Priority Parking Scheme to include Frances Street, 
Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey Street and Wenlock 
Terrace which was advertised on 20 May 2022.  
 
The Executive Member noted the representations received and 
outlined in the report. He acknowledged and approved the 
introduction of a limited waiting bays located on Carey Street, 
these it was noted would be operational between 8am – 5pm 
each day providing unrestricted parking for a maximum of 90 
minutes, no return within 60 minutes. The Executive Member 
asked that officers ensure signage is appropriately used to 
ensure residents and motorists were aware of the changes.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the implementation of the extension to the 
previously approved R70 residents parking scheme 
to include Frances Street, Ambrose Street, Holly 
Terrace, Carey Street and Wenlock Terrace. This 
would extend the previously approved scheme 
boundary which currently includes Kilburn Road, 
Alma Terrace and Alma Grove. The extension 
would be implemented as advertised which would 
be operational under entry zone signs enforceable 
24hours a day 7 days a week. Details outlined in 
Option One with the recommended R70 extended 
boundary plan provided as Annex G. 

ii. Approved the implementation of the advertised 
limited waiting bays located on Carey Street, these 
are to be operational between 8am – 5pm each day 
providing unrestricted parking for a maximum of 90 
minutes, no return within 60 minutes. A residents 



parking permit would be required outside of the 
specified hours. Proposals shown in C1. 

 
Reason:  To provide the improved parking provision for 

residents of the whole area, in line with the 
comments received when advertising a reduced 
area for R70 and the limited objections submitted to 
the advertised proposals to extend the scheme to 
include the wider area.  

 
 

22. Acknowledgement of Petitions (10:14) 
 
The report provided an update to the Executive Member on 
petitions received in relation to the Transport portfolio. The 
Executive Member considered the petitions, several were in 
relation to residents parking and it was confirmed they would be 
added to the waiting list for consideration.  
 
Other petitions were noted as being in relation to the condition 
of the highway. It was noted that the Executive had approved 
the Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan in October 
of 2021 and this plan was used to determine each year which 
roads were prioritised for improvements. Officers noted that 
there was not a sufficient budget to be able to improve the entire 
road network and therefore officers would meet with Ward 
Councillors about the possibility of using ward highway budgets 
for these highways improvements.  
 
Petitions in relation to speed calming measures were noted and 
the Executive Member noted the progress on the speed 
management scheme, he also noted that residents could raise 
concerns with the Safer York Partnership who worked alongside 
the police.  
 
A question had been raised by a member of the public about 
why a newly adopted road Government House Grove would see 
maintenance improvements by the council. Officers noted that 
the Council had maintained the road for around 20 years but 
that historical records had meant the Council only formally 
adopted the street recently, they noted that the street required 
improvements and qualified appropriately under Council policy. 
 
Resolved:  
 



Speed calming measures on New Lane, Holgate. 
 

i. Noted progress on the speed management scheme, 
which was moving into consultation on options.  

ii. Noted a decision on the implementation of the option 
would be brought to an Executive Member for 
Transport decision session later this year. 

 
Thirkleby Way / Farndale Avenue Highway condition. 
 

iii. Noted that due to the condition and the priority of an 
intervention no action would be taken in terms of 
the scheduled highway maintenance programme 
at this stage.  

iv. That a discussion would be had with the Ward 
Councillors to consider resolution, through Ward 
funding, if possible. The condition will be subject to 
the annual highway maintenance review and if the 
circumstances change an intervention will be 
appropriately prioritised. 

 
Petition from Compton Street, Grove View & Rosslyn Street 
Residents for Residents Parking scheme in their area 
 

v. Approved the addition of this area to the residents 
parking waiting list and consider the extent of the 
potential consultation area when it reaches the top 
of the list. 

 
Residents of Stockton on the Forest and Hopgrove seeking a 
new footpath and road safety improvements in their area 
 

vi. Noted that engagement would be undertaken with 
Ward Councillors to scope out the detail of the 
request and look to work into the Local Walking 
and Cycling Infrastructure plan and the safety 
elements in the Transport capital programme in 
2023/2024. 

 
Petition for Road Resurfacing of the Village’ Earswick and the 
Culde-Sacs of Shilton Garth Close and Stabler’s Walk. 
 

vii. Noted that due to the condition and the priority of an 
intervention no action will be taken in terms of the 
scheduled highway maintenance programme at 



this stage. A discussion will be had with the Ward 
Councillors to consider resolution, through Ward 
funding, if possible. The condition will be subject to 
the annual highway maintenance review and if the 
circumstances change an intervention would be 
appropriately prioritised. 

 
Petition from Huntington Road Area Residents. 
 

viii. Approved the addition of this area to the residents 
parking waiting list and consider the extent of the 
potential consultation area when it reaches the top 
of the list. 

 
Petition from Dodsworth Avenue Residents. 
 

ix. Approved the addition of this area to the residents 
parking waiting list and consider the extent of the 
potential consultation area when it reaches the top 
of the list. 

 
Residents of Harcourt street area asking the council to 
investigate options to create a Low Traffic Neighbourhood in 
their area. 
 

x. Approved the approach to engage with Ward 
Councillors to discuss options to fund an initial 
options development piece.  

xi. Approved the development of an approach to the 
delivery of Low Traffic Neighbourhoods to be 
brought back to a decision session next calendar 
year. 

 
Reason: To respond to residents’ concerns and implement, if 

possible, the appropriate measure. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.23 am]. 


